

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS  
INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.  
and OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF  
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF LEHMAN  
BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding No. 10-ap-03266  
(JMP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. AND  
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
BY JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Joshua Cohn  
Christopher J. Houpt  
Ames C. Grawert  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
The International Swaps and  
Derivatives Association, Inc. and  
The Securities Industry and  
Financial Markets Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    Sections 546 and 548(d)(2) Do Not Permit Debtors to Avoid Safe-Harbored Transfers by Challenging the Underlying Obligation.....	5
A.    The Guaranties Are Protected Transfers Within the Meaning of Sections 546 and 548(d)(2). .....	6
1.    The Guaranties fit within the definition of “transfer.”.....	6
2. <i>Barnhill</i> and its progeny are inapposite. ....	8
B.    Lehman’s Alternative Reading of Section 546 is at Odds with Precedent and Congressional Purpose and Would Produce an Absurd Result. ....	11
1.    Lehman’s approach is inconsistent with Congress’s intent and renders the safe harbors illogically incomplete. ....	12
2.    Lehman’s approach threatens the derivatives and securities markets. ....	14
II.   Sections 546(e), (f), and (g) and 548(d)(2) Are Not Limited to Transfers Required by the Original Documents or to Contracts That Relate Exclusively to Protected Transactions. ....	17
A.    The Safe Harbors Apply to Transfers in Connection With New or Amended Contracts. ....	18
B.    A Security Agreement or Guarantee Need Not Relate Solely to Protected Financial Contracts to Be Protected Itself. ....	20
III.  The Limited Inquiry Mandated by the Safe Harbors Should Be Protected to the Fullest Extent Possible on a Motion to Dismiss. ....	21
A.    Prompt Disposition of Safe Harbor Cases Is Essential to the Effectiveness of the Statutes. ....	22
B.    The Court Should Enforce the Pleading Requirements of Rule 9(b).....	26
1.    Lehman does not adequately allege that it had actual intent to defraud creditors.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Lehman does not allege a valid basis for imputing JPMorgan’s intent to itself.....	30
3. “Market meltdown” and “haste” by the creditor should not be recognized as badges of fraud. ....	33
4. The policies underlying the pleading specificity requirement apply with special force here. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Abady v. Interco Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 466 (1st Dep't 1980) .....	20
<i>Advanced Cardio. Sys., Inc. v. Scimed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Anand v. Nat'l Republic Bank</i> , 239 B.R. 511 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	19
<i>Arnold Chase Family, LLC v. UBS AB</i> , No. 3:08cv00581, 2008 WL 3089484 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2008) .....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24-25
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	10
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	12
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 17, 34
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Brandt v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 238 B.R. 409 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	9, 34
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt. v. AIG Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3910590 (S.D.N.Y. Sept., 29, 2010).....	5
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	12
<i>Covey v. Commercial Nat'l Bank</i> , 960 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>Dean v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 438 (1917).....	28
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. LBSF</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 US 564 (1982).....	13
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	13
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing</i> , 333 B.R. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Casa de Cambio Majapara S.A. de C.V.</i> , 390 B.R. 595 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	18–19, 20
<i>In re Cushman Bakery</i> , 526 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>In re Davis</i> , 161 B.R. 285 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1993).....	32
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 300 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 341 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>In re Fabrikant &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>In re GTI Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 374 B.R. 671 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Imperial Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Interbulk, Ltd.</i> , 240 B.R. 195 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18, 20
<i>In re Kaiser</i> , 722 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>In re Kaplan Breslaw Ash, LLC</i> , 264 B.R. 309 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Natural Gas Distribs., LLC</i> 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>In re Nemeroff</i> , 74 B.R. 30 (E.D. La. 1987).....	29
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	31–32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	12
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Matter of FBN Food Servs., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 1387 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Matter of Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Merrill Lynch Int’l v. XL Cap. Assur. Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	23
<i>New York Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. KW Const., Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8008 (RJS), 2008 WL 2115225 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2008).....	29
<i>RTC v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , No. 90 C 7330, 1992 WL 223807 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 1992).....	5
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	13–14
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	24–25
<i>S&amp;W Exporters v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 16 B.R. 941 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	32
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Assoc.</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Troll Co. v. Uneeda Doll Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
 <b><u>STATUTES &amp; RULES</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(47)(A)(v).....	19, 20, 21, 25
11 U.S.C. § 101(53B) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 101(53B)(A)(v) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 101(53B)(A)(vi) .....	19, 20, 25
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(b).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>STATUTES &amp; RULES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 522(g)(1)(A).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....	9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 35
11 U.S.C. § 546(f).....	9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 35
11 U.S.C. § 546(g).....	1, 2, 12, 14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 547(c) .....	9, 34
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	13, 34
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	11, 13, 25, 26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B) .....	11, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 548(b) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2) .....	5, 6, 17, 22
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(D).....	1, 2, 22
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 561(b)(1) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 741(7).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(xi).....	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(x).....	21
FED. R. CIV. PRO. 9(b).....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>STATUTES &amp; RULES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
FED. R. BANKR. PRO. 2004 .....	34
FED. R. BANKR. PRO. 7009(b) .....	26
FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 7009(b) .....	26
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
136 CONG. REC. 2881–06 (1990) .....	16–17
H.R. REP. 109–648 .....	28
H.R. REP. 97–420 (1982) .....	2, 12, 15
H.R. REP. NO. 101–484 (1990) .....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 8A (1965) .....	28
S. REP. 95-989 (1978) .....	13
4 COLLIER’S ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.09[3] .....	12
5 COLLIER’S ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.04[2][b] .....	28, 34
<i>Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 27 (1989) .....</i>	<i>2, 22</i>
<i>ISDA &amp; the Public Securities Ass’n, Financial Transactions in Insolvency: Reducing Legal Risk Through Legislative Reform (Apr. 2, 1996) .....</i>	<i>4, 15</i>
<i>David G. Carlson, The Logical Structure of Fraudulent Transfers and Equitable Subordination, 45 WM. &amp; MARY L. REV. 157, 184 (2003) .....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Eleanor H. Gilbane, Testing the Bankruptcy Code Safe Harbors in the Current Financial Crisis, 18 AM. BANKR. L. INST. L. REV. 241 (2010) .....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Edward R. Morrison &amp; Joerg Riegel, Financial Contracts and the New Bankruptcy Code, 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 641, 642 (2005) .....</i>	<i>33</i>
